the laws of the province, state or country where the services are 
rendered to practice medicine and surgery without restriction, but 
does not include a naturopath, herbalist or homeopath.

policyholder: a person in whose favour an insurance policy is issued.

policy year: three hundred sixty-five (365) days following the 
effective date of the policy.

prescription drug: a licensed medicine that is regulated by 
legislation to require a prescription before it can be obtained. 
The term is used to distinguish it from over-the-counter drugs 
which can be obtained without a prescription.